
COMMON COUNCIL—JUNE 6, 1927 77 

Council Chamber, Ann Arbor, pointment of F r a n k W. Stampfler 
Mich., June 6, 1927. Regular meet- be confirmed. 
ing. Motion lost by following vote: 

Meeting called to order by Pres - Yeas, Aid. Graf, Maulbetsch, H a m -
ident Woodbury. mial, Draper , Dorow, Severance, 

Present : Aid. Jocelyn, Slauson, Fisher, 7. Nays, Aid. Jocelyn, Slau-
Grsit", Maulbetsch, Lucas, Hammia l , son, Lucas. Freeman, Bursley, 
Draper, Dorow, Severance, F r e e - Lutz, Pres . Woodbury, 7. 
man, Lursley, Fisher, Lutz, Pres . Moved by Aid. Draper , tha t ap -
Woodbury, 14. pointment of William L. Dawson be 

Minutes'of May 16, 1927 approv- confirmed. 
ed. Pr inted pamphle ts of May 25 Motion lost by following vote: 
not received from printer . Yeas, Aid. Graf, Draper, Dorow, 

Chair announced that , if the re Fisher, 4. Nays, Aid. Jocelyn, Slau-
was no objection, Council would son, Maulbetsch, Lucas, Hammial , 
consider the Mayor's appoin tments Severance, Freeman, Bursely, Lutz, 
which were presented May 25. Pres . Woodbury, 10. 

Office of the Mayor, From Board of Public Works 
Ann Arbor, Mich., By Mr. Heinzmann: Resolved. 

May 23, 1927. tha t t he compensation per month, 
To the Honorable, the Common beginning July 1, 1927, for t he 
Louncii, Gent lemen: following employees shall be: 

As provided by Sec. 31 of the George H. Sandenburgh, City 
Char ter of the City of Ann Arbor Engineer, $375.00. 
I hereby respectfully re-submit to Clara Mast, accountant and 
you for approval for the following s tenographer , $125.00. 
offices my appoin tments : The foregoing is in accordance 

Treasu re r—Frank W. Stampfler . with the budget adopted for the 
Attorney—Carl A, Lehman. ensuing year and we respectfully 
Member of Board of Police Com- request the Common Council to 

missioners—William L. Dawson. concur in same. 
No sufficient reason having been (Council act ion) 

presented to me for the wi thdrawal Referred to Budget Committee, 
of the names above submitted, 1 (F rom Board) 
hereby respectfully present t he City Engmeer presented tabula-
same for your consideration, ^^^^ of bids on s torm sewers re -

Sincerely, - ceived on June 1, 1927, as follows: 
Edward W. Staebler, Mayor. Wm Eddy & Son $26,264.05 

Moved by Aid. Draper , t ha t we Pont iac Drainage Co. . . . 29,436.6o 
vote on appointments separately. ^He Johnson 25,076.70 

Adopted by following vote: Yeas, Walker Construction Co. 32,098.20 
Aid. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul- Pat r ick Ryan, Jr., 29,337.50 
betsch, Lucas, Hammial , Draper. Central Mich. Construc-
Dorow, Severance, F reeman , Burs - tion Co 25,608.49 
ley, Fisher, Lutz, Pres . Woodbury, E rank J. Ryan 30,469.70 
14. Nays none ^- C». Sorenson 28,115.23 

Moved' by Aid. Draper, tha t a p - Engineer 's Es t imate 31,590.24 
pointment of Carl A. Lehman be Moved by Mr. Bragg, tha t Board 
confirmed recommends to Council tha t the bid 

Motion lost by following vote: ^^ CHe Johnson, t he lowest bidder 
Yeas, Aid. Graf, Maulbetsch, H a m - ^e accepted for construction of 
mial, Draper, Dorow, 5. Nays, Aid. s torm sewers, and contract award-
Jocelyn, Slauson, Lucas, Severance, ^ ^ ^^ ^ j " ^ - ^. 
Freeman, Bursley, Fisher, Lutz, (Council act ion) 
Pres. Woodbury 9 Moved by Aid. Bursley, tha t rec-

Moved by Aid.' Jocelyn, tha t con- ommendat ion of Board be concur-
sideration of confirmation of a p - ^^^ ^̂ * 
pointment of F r a n k W. Stampfler Adopted by following vote: Yeas, 
be deferred. Aid. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul-

Motion lost by following vote : betsch, Lucas, Hammial , Draper , 
Yeas, Aid. Jocelyn, Slauson, 2. Lorow, Severance, Freeman, Burs-
Nays, Aid. Graf, Maulbetsch, Lucas, ley, Fisher, Lutz, Pres . Woodbury, 
Hammial , Draper, Dorow, Sever- 14. Nays, none. 
ance. Freeman, Bursley, Fisher, Ann Arbor, Mich., May 16, 1927. 
Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 12. To the Honorable, the Common 

Moved by Aid. Draper, tha t a p - Council, Gentlemen: 



7 8 COMMON COUNCIL—JJUNE 6, 1927 

We i-espectfully announce the 
appoin tment of J a m e s F . McCor-
mick, Andrew C. Turner and Fred 
Scheidweiler as special police a t 
t he University of Michigan wi thout 
pay from the city. 

Board of Police Commissioners, 
By Jos . L. Arnet . 

Ordered on file. 
Police Depar tment , 
Ann Arbor, Mich., 

J u n e 6, 1927. 
To the Common Council, 
City of Ann Arbor, Michigan. 
Gent lemen: 

Commencing July 1st, 1927, your 
Board of Police Commissioners 
propose to operate the Police De­
par tmen t under a system of three , 
eight hour shifts. This will neces­
sitate the addit ion of eight men to 
the present personnel of the police 
force. Of this number seven will 
be needed as pa t ro lmen and one 
addit ional desk sergeant . 

The Board of Police Commission­
ers therefore respectfully recom­
mend tha t they be authorized to 
employ seven addit ional first year 
men at a salary of $144.00 per 
month each and addit ional desk 
sergeant a t a salary of $166.00 per 
month . Said employment to com­
mence July 1, 1927 and tha t the 
men so appointed be paid a t the 
same time tha t other employees of 
the Police Depar tment receive thei r 
pay. 

The Commission desires to have 
your Honorable Body unders tand 
however, t ha t even after t he cre­
at ion of three , eight hour shifts in 
t he Police Depar tment , t h a t all of 
the men in the Depar tmen t will be 
subject to call a t all t imes. 

Trust ing tha t the foregoing rec­
ommendat ion will meet with your 
approval , t he same is, 

Respectfully submit ted, 
JOS. L. ARNET, 
GEO. W. KYER, 
F R A N K B, DEVINE. 

By Aid. Lucas : 
Resolved, t ha t the r ecommenda­

tion of the Board of Police Corn-
missioners be concurred in. 

Adopted by following vote : Yeas, 
Aid. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul-
betsch, Lucas, Hammia l , Draper , 
Dorow, Severance, F reeman , Burs-
ley, Fisher, Lutz, Pres . Woodbury, 
14. Nays, none. 

J u n e 6, 1927. 
To the Honorable, the Common 
Council, Gent lemen: 

Your Board of Police Commis­

sioners ask tha t the Chief of Po­
lice be allowed to a t tend National 
Convention of Police Chiefs a t 
Windsor, Canada, J u n e 7th and 
8th. 

Respectfully. 
JOS. L. ARNET, 
GEO. W. KYER, 
FRANK B. DEVINE. 

Moved by Aid. Lutz, t h a t request 
be granted. 

Adopted by following vote: Yeas, 
Aid. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul-
betsch, Lucas, Hammial , Draper , 
Dorow, Severance, Bursley, Fisher, 
Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 13, Nays, 
Aid. Freeman, 1. 

Communicat ion from Michigan 
Public Utilities Commission, rela­
tive complaint of the conditions 
mainta ined at the Traver and Pon-
tiac crossings of the t racks of the 
Ann Arbor Railroad, received and 
referred to Railway and Street 
Committees. 

Communicat ion from S. W. 
Smith, Secretary of University of 
Michigan, proposing conference 
relative to proposed opening of 
Huron St„ received and referred 
to Street Committee. 

Communicat ion from Welch 
Post No. 137, G. A. R,, request ing 
appropr ia t ion of $25.00 for Memor­
ial Day expenses, received. 

Moved by Aid. Slauson, t ha t re­
quest be granted and the City Clerk 
instructed to draw war r an t for 
$25.00 in favor of Welch Post No. 
137, G. A. R. 

Adopted by following vote: Yeas. 
Aid. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul-
betsch, Lucas, Hammial , Draper, 
Dorow, Severance, F reeman , Burs-
ley, Fisher, Lutz, Pres . Woodbury, 
14. Nays, none. 

Pet i t ions 
Of B. L. Daskam, et. al, to amend 

zoning ordinance so tha t the prop­
erty on both sides of Ashley St. be­
tween Miller Ave. and Felch St. and 
on t h e nor th side of Miller Ave, 
between Ashley St. and Firs t St. 
shall be changed from Class " B " 
to Class "C", received and referred 
to Board of Appeals. 

Of Dawn Donut Co., for "no-
pa rk ing" space in front of No, 216 
E. Washington St., received and 
referred to Traffic Committee. 

Of J. V. Donahue, et. al. pro­
test ing against the changing of 
present curb line on Hiscock St. 
between Spring St. and Daniel St. 
received and referred to Street 
Committee. 



COMMON COUNGIL— JUNE 6, 1927 79 

Of Albert S. Lutz, to construct 
sidewalks in front of his proper ty 
a t 1101 W. Liberty St. and also in 
front of lot 21, Eber White Sub­
division, received and referred to 
Sidewalk Committee. 

Curb & Gutter Petition 
Of Board in Control of Athletics, 

University of Michigan, for curb 
and gut ter on the east side of 
Four teen th St. between Volland St. 
and Huron St., received and refer­
red to Street Committee. 

Pavement Petition 
Of Ann Arbor Buick Service Co. 

et. al, to grade, pave, curb and 
widen West Huron St. approximate­
ly five and one-half feet on each 
side between Ashley St. and t h e 
Ann Arbor Railroad Company 
r ight of way, received and referred 
to Street Committee. 

Bids for Custody of City Money 
F a r m e r s & Mechanics Bank, 

Ann Arbor, Michigan. 
June 4, 1927 

To the Honorable, the Common 
Council, of the City of Ann 
Arbor, Gentlemen: 

I desire to inform you tha t the 
F a r m e r s & Mechanics Bank will 
pay interest a t the ra te of 2 1-2 
per cent per a n n u m on all moneys 
deposited in said bank to the credit 
of the City of Ann Arbor, said 
interest to be credited to the ac ­
count monthly. We will charge in­
terest at the ra te of 5 per cent per 
a n n u m on all moneys necessary to 
advance to cash war ran t s duly au­
thorized by the Common Council. 
We will furnish the required bond. 

Yours very truly, 
H. A. WILLIAMS, 

President . 
State Savings Bank, 

Ann Arbor, Mich. 
June 3, 1927. 

Mr. I. G. Reynolds, City Clerk, 
Ann Arbor, Michigan. 
Dear Sir: 

For the custody of t he City 
Funds the ensuing year beginning 
July 1. 1927, we will pay interest 
on daily balances at t he ra te of 2 
1-4 per cent to be credited monthly . 

Yours, truly. 
C. J, WALZ, 

President . 
By Aid. Lutz: 

Resolvel, tha t the proposal of 
the F a r m e r s and Mechanics Bank 
for custody of city money be ac ­
cepted and the City Treasurer is 
hereby authorized to t ransfer and 
deposit the money and funds of 

the City of Ann Arbor with said 
bank for the year ensuing July 1; 
1927, provided tha t said bank shall 
file a bond in t he sum of one 
hundred thousand dollars, which 
bond shall be approved by this 
Common Council. 

Adopted by following vote: Yeas, 
Aid. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul-
betsch, Lucas, Hammial , Draper, 
Dorow, Severance, Bursley, Fisher, 
Lutz, Pres . Woodbury, 13. Nays, 
none. 

Aid. F reeman excused from vot­
ing. 

Committee Reports 
Finance Report 

Contingent Fund 
Edward W. Staebler. sal­

ary $ 32.2.') 
B. P. Woodbury, salary . . . 9.41 
I. G-. Reynolds, s a l a r y . . . . 275.00 
H. W. Crippen, salary . . . . 250.00 
Theo. J. Schmidt, sa lary . . . 250.00 
Geo. H. Sandenburgh, sal-

<iry 350.00 
H. R. Scovill, salary 250.00 
John T. Kenny, salary . . . . 200.00 
Fred C. Perry , salary . . . . 200.00 
r . F . Har tman , salary . . . . 200.00 
R. O. Bonisteel, salary . . . . 183.33 
John A. Weissinger, salary 166.63 
Owen A. Stricklen, s a l a r y . . 150.00 
Chas. Stoll, salary 150.00 
Jul ius Lohrke, salary . . . . 145.00 
Marcia M. Minnis, sa lary . . 125.00 
Clara Mast, salary 120.00 
Margueri te Hannan , salary 100.00 
Paul Garvey. salary 75.00 
Victor H. Lane, jr., salary 75.00 
Dorothy Wright, salary . . 24.0ft 
F r a n k Marz, .salary 1-2 m 78.50 
Fred J. Staeb, salary 1-2 m 57.50 

Contingent Fund total 
salaries $3 

Fire Fund 
Chas. Andrews, salary . . . 
Henry McLaren, salary . . 
Ralph Edwards , salary . . 
Jacob Gwinner, salary . . . 
He rman Kruse, salary . . 
F r a n k Markey, salary . . . 
Emi l Damman, salary . . . 
Mat. Heininger, salary . . 
Floyd Naylor, salary . . . 
Ear l Arnold, salary . . . . 
Benj .Zahn, salary . . . . . . . . 
Henry Nevroth, salary . . . 
Ar thur Clark, salary . . . . 
Ciyde Carpenter , salary . 
Jonh Comiskey, salary . . 
Wal ter Field camp, salary 
Percy Whitlock, salary . 
Edward Zeeb, salary . . . 

$3,466.65 

114.50 
91.50 
91.50 
83.00 
83.00 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.00 
78.56 
78.50 
78.50 



»0 C O M M O N COUNCIIi—OTTNE 6, 1927 

Geo. S c h m i d t , s a l a r y . . . . IS 
H e n r y K o l a n d e r , s a l a r y . . 78 
A l b e r t H o f f m a n , s a l a r y . . 73 
E l m e r R in i z , .salary 7^ 
Osca r R i n t z , s a l a r y 78 
E r n e s t He l l e r , s a l a r y . . . . 78 
^^ra N e v a r r e , s a l a r y 78 
F r a n k R y a n , s a l a r y 78 
I^aurence C h a t t e r t o n , s a l ­

a r y 78 
J o h n W a t e r m a n , s a l a r y . . 78 
W m . K e i h l , s a l a r y 78 
Car l ton , Nev ins , s a l a r y . . . 72 
C h a s . Ca r ro l l , s a l a r y 45 

.50 R o b e r t N o r r i s , s a l a r i e s . 

.50 
oO To ta l m o n t h l y s a l a r i e s 

.50 H a r r y W i l l s h e r , s a l a r y . 

.50 W a l d o E i s e m a n n , s a l a r y 

.50 F r e d L i n d e , s a l a r y . . . . 
.50 R o b e r t R o w e , s a l a r y . . 
.50 R o b e r t Y o u n g , s a l a r y . . 

D u r w a r d Y o u n g , s a l a r y 
.50 A. E . H a w k e s , s a l a r y . . 
.5 0 C. W . S h e t t e r l y , s a l a r y . 
.50 D o n n a W o o d w a r d , s a l a r y 
.CO W i l l i a m Groves , s a l a r y 
.00 J . C. L e d w i d g e , s a l a r y . 

20.00 

F i r e F u n d t o t a l s a l a r i e s 
1-2 m o . M a y $2,464.5u 

Poi :ce F u n d 
T h o s . O 'Br ien , s a l a r y . . . . $ 1 1 4 . 5 0 
T h o s . F r a n k K e i h l s a l a r y . . 91.50 
L e w i s F o h e y , s a l a r y 87.50 
N o r m a n Cook, s a l a r y 83.Oo 
M. G. H o w a r d , s a l a r y . . . . 78.50 
C h a s . K a p p , s a l a r y 78.50 
S h e r m a n M o r t e n s o n , s a l a r y 78.50 
I r w i n K e e b l e r , s a l a r y . . . . 78.50 
H a r o l d Gee , s a l a r y 78.50 
T h o s . F o h e y , s a l a r y 78.50 
H a r r y S m i t h , s a l a r y 78.60 
B e n j . Bell , s a l a r y 78.50 
R o l a n d W o o s t e r , s a l a r y . . 78.5C 
H e r m a n S u m a , s a l a r y . . . 78.50 
O s c a r W e i r , s a l a r y 78.bO 
A r n o l d Busch , s a l a r y . . . . 78.50 
A l b e r t Heuse l , s a l a r y . . . . 78.50 
J o h n Osborn , s a l a r y 78.bO 
J u l i u s E h n i s , s a l a r y . . . . . 78.50 
W a l t e r S c h m i d , s a l a r y . . . . 72.00 
W m . Marz , s a l a r y 72.00 

P o l i c e F u n d t o t a l s a l a r ­
ies $ l ,698.0u 

P o o r F u n d 
P r . E d w i n G a n z h o r n , s a l ­

a r y $ 50.00 
E d w i n S h a d f o r d , s a l a r y . . 50.00 

P o o r fund t o t a l s a l a r i e s $100.00 

C e m e t e r y F u n d 
G e o r g e McCol lum, s a l a r y . ? 95.00 

P a r k F u n d 
E . A. G a l l u p , s a l a r y $250.OC 

W a t e r W o r k s F u n d 
Geo. S. V a n d a w a r k e r , s a l ­

a r y $270.00 
Les l ie J . B u s h , s a l a r y . . . . 250.00 
O w e n E . S t r i c k l e n , s a l a r y 50.00 
E . Corne l l , s a l a r y 20.00 
Geo. M a n n , s a l a r y 10.00 
W m . R h o d e , s a l a r y 10.00 
J o h n L i n d e n s c h m i t t , s a l ­

a r y 20.00 

. .$650.00 

, 

$ 72.50 
75.00 
87.50 
70.00 
65.00 
62.oO 
70.00 

. 100.00 
62.50 
70.00 
70.00 

T o t a l s e m i - m o n t h l y s a l ­
a r i e s .$805.00 

W a t e r W o r k s F u n d t o ­
t a l s a l a r i e s $1,455.00 

S t r e e t F u n d 
Alf red J . P a u l , s a l a r y . . . $ 2 5 0 . 0 0 
E d n a Sp i ege lbe rg . s a l a r y . 100.00 
J o h n W e b b e r , s a l a r y . . . . 100.00 

S t r e e t F u n d t o t a l s a l ­
a r i e s 

C o n t i n g e n t F u n d 
Munic ipal G a r a g e 

C. E . Godf rey , m a t e r i a l s . . 
E n g i n e e r D e p t . 

J i m Acqui , s e r v i c e s . . . . 
W m . Aus t in , s e rv i ce s . . 
Geo . Cos ton , s e rv i ces . . 
W . M. C o u p e r , s e rv i ce s 
K. D . D o n n e l l . s e rv i ce s 
H . F e r e n z , s e rv i ces . . . 
W i l f r e d B. Graf, se rv ices 
D o u g l a s H a m m i a l , s e rv i ces 
H a r o l d M a r q u a r d t , s e r ­

v ices 
V. W . M c A d a m , se rv i ces . . 
P a u l Minn i s , s e rv ices . . . . 
F . S c h m i d , s e rv i ces 
W a r d C. S t r o m e , s e r v i c e s . 
F . C. W e b b , s e rv i ces 
J . Y o u n g , s e rv i ces 

$450.00 

$ 81, 
63, 
22 
11 
75, 
75, 
64, 

2, 

67. 
100, 

67, 
75. 
18, 
78 
63. 

,30 
,25 
,u0 
.50 
00 
00 
•"> > 

00 

20 
,00 
50 
00 
,00 
.00 
50 

E n g i n e e r Dep t . t o t a l . . . $ 8 6 3 . 5 0 
W a s h t e n a w G a s Co. N - P 

se rv i ces $ 2.5 5 
Ci ty of A n n A r b o r W a t e r 

D e p t . c o n t i n g e n c i e s , e t c . 39.2 6 
T h e D e t r o i t E d i s o n Co. 

N - P se rv i ces 108.35 
Mich . Bel l Tel Co. N - P se r ­

v ices 724.65 
E d w a r d Besch , co l l ec t ing 

g a r b a g e 1,800.00 
C h a s . Bucho lz , l a b o r - d u m p 50.00 
W i l l i a m K u e h n , l a b o r - d u m p 50.00 
E l m e r G r e g o r y , se rv ices . 25.00 
E d n a S c h n i e r l e , s e rv ices . 84.00 
Li la W a g n e r , se rv ices . . . . 79.80 



COMMON COUNCII.—JUNE 6. 1927 81 

T. p . Stowe, services . . . . 74.25 
J o h a n n a Vogel, services . 72.80 
Kather ine Golden, services 65.4o 
J o h n Dunnaback, services 25.00 
Rober t Gwinner, services. 25.00 
John J. Englefried, labor . 34.50 
Pul;lic Heal th Nursing As­

sociation, t. b. work . . . . 16.00 
Otto E. Haab, Ins 161.53 
Ann-A Fuel Co., fuel . . . . 6.50 
Peter Vasseliou, rent, gar­

age 5.00 
City of Ann Arbor Munici­

pal Garage M Garage 
(Heal th Dept.) 41.93 

Contractor Publishing Co. 
print ing 14.Oo 

The Ann Arbor Times News 
print ing 274.75 

The American City Maga­
zine office expense . . . . 2.00 

The Athens Press, office 
expense 17.75 

Muehlig & Schmid, office 
expense .25 

Whito Swan Laundry Co. 
Ltd, office expense . . . . .39 

I. G. Reynouds, expense 
paid 5.91 

Michigan Coin Lock Co. 
contingencies 17.03 

Total $3,823.6r> 

55 
Contingent Fund total 

including salaries . .$8,154. 
Fire Fund 

The Detroit Edison Co. 
N-P services $ 19. 

Washtenaw Gas Co. N - P 
service • 14. 

Banner Launder ing Co. 
office expense 10. 

Kyer Laundry Co., office 
expenses 24, 

American - LaFrance Fire 
Engine Co., mater ia ls . . 10. 

Sam C. Andres, mater ia ls 5, 
The Detroit Edison Co. 
mater ia ls 1.33 

Erns t Bros. Electric Shop 
mater ia ls 4.35 

D. J. Malloy, mater ia ls . . 6.7.'i 
Muehlig & Schmid, mater ­

ials 2.07 
Wolf & Colvin, m a t e r i a l s . . 2.50 

51 

,00 

66 

73 
,05 

Total $ 101.87 

Fi re Fund total includ­
ing salaries $2,566.37 

Police Fund 
Mich. Bell Tel. Co. N-P 

services $ 12.85 

Western Union, N-P ser­
vices 

Martin Haller, office ex­
pense 

Lindenschmitt-Apfel & Co 
office expense 

D. J. Malloy, office ex­
pense 

The Mayer-Schairer Co. 
office expense 

Schumacher Hardware Co. 
office expense 

J. P . Wuer th Co. office ex­
pense 

American Railway Ex­
press Co., materials . . , 

Jno . C. Fisher Co., mater ­
ials . . : 

C. E. Godfrey, mater ia ls . . 
Graf & Harr is , mater ia ls . 
Hutzel & Co., mater ia ls . . 
Lansing Paint & Color Co. 
City of Ann Arbor Munici­

pal Garage M. Garage . . 
The Detroit Edison Co., 

contingencies 
Erns t Bros. Electric shop 

contingencies 
Luick Bros & Co, contin­

gencies 
Swickerath & Jackson, con­

tingencies 
Weissinger Sign Works, 

contingencies 

5.82 

1.65 

14.00 

1.85 

1.20 

18.20 

.3.00 

.58 

4.45 
.75 

16.45 
.6.32 

10.75 

165.57 

83.00 

7.95 

2.65 

3.00 

32.50 

total $ 392.54 

Police Fund total in 
eluding salaries $2,090.54 

Poor Fund 
E. A. Fri tz, supplies . . . . $ 15.00 
Anna Spathelf, supplies . . 10.00 
Herr ick & Bohnet, supplies 6.21 
D. C. Prochnow, supplies . 14.92 
Wm. Frey, supplies 15.00 
Grennan & Clague, sup­

plies 40.00 
Red Top Cab, amb 4.00 

Total $105.13 

Poor Fund total includ­
ing salaries $205.13 

Cemetery Fund 
Jno . C. Fischer Co., mate r ­

ials $ 31.5C 
W. H. Alber, services . . . . 70.50 
Geo. L. McCollum, mate r ­

ials .81 

Total $102.81 

Cemetery Fund total 
including salaries . . . . $ 1 9 7 . 8 1 



92 COMMON COUNCHi—JUNE 6, 1927 

Street Ligiiting Fund 
The Detroit Edison Co., 

light $2,186, 
Building Sidewalk Fund 

C. Preston Witcher, ser­
vices $ 75. 

Water Works Fund 
Chas. F . Meyers, office . . $ 22. 
Post Office, office 43, 
Neptune Meter Co. ma te r ­

ials 120, 
Ann-A Fuel Co., mater ia ls 8 
Staebler Oil Co., mater ia ls 20 
Standard Oil Co., ma te r ­

ials 41.13 
Mich. Central R, R. ma­

terials 
C, E. Godfrey, mater ia ls . . 40. 
Detroit Edison Co., N - P 

service 5. 
Mich. Bell Tel Co. N - P 

service 50. 
W. T. Mayfeld, land and 

s t ruc tures 200. 
City of Ann Arbor Munici­

pal Garage M Garage . . 115.8 
City of Ann Arbor Street 

Dept., contingencies . . . 126. 
Simplex Valve & Meter Co. 

mater ia ls 41. 
City of Ann Arbor Wate r 

Dept., expense paid . . . . 1. 
City Treasurer , renewal^ 

and replacement ex-" 
pense 3,855. 

19 

00 

00 
Si 

00 
50 
00 

76 
50 

40 

22 

00 

a 

30 

20 

00 

32 

Total $4,692.02 
L. Gerrick, labor $ 81.90 
H. Maier, labor 120.00 
L. Fur thmuel le r , labor . . 87.10 
W. Western, labor 79.30 
J . Dean, labor 76.20 
L. W. Bush, labor 97.50 
A. Gerstler, labor 82.55 
H. Gerstler. labor 81.00 
J. Duboloski, labor 66.60 
R. Gransden, labor 75.60 
C. Sauer, labor 56.55 
M. Wilson, labor 24.00 
A. Pokroski , labor 80.40 
T. W. Cobb, labor 78.60 
O. Conger, labor 80.40 
P . Kallas. labor 52.20 
G. Mannis, labor 9.60 
J. Lower, labor 4.80 
Sam Swanson, labor . . - . . 19.20 

Total labor $1,253.50 

Wate r Works Fund to­
tal including salaries .$7,400.52 

Park Fund 
Fred CiUey, labor $ 81.00 
N, C. Davenport , labor . . 76,50 

Geo. Davis, labor 84.15 
Geo. Donahue, labor . . . . 74.25 
Ben Foster, labor 91.80 
Henry Mager, labor 73.70 
Ernes t Jones, labor 63.CO 
Ezra Moore, labor 81.00 
Chas. Seybold. labor . . . . 79.20 
Rivhard Wallaker , labor . . 76.50 
Claude Wyman, labor . . . . 84.15 
Tim McCarthy, t eam . . . . 139.50 
J o h n Whitley, t eam 151.00 

Total labor $1,155.75 

But ler Insurance Ins . , . $ 17.85 
City of Ann Arbor Munici­

pal Garage M. Garage . . 18.26 
American Railway Ex­

press Co., mater ia ls . . . . .58 
City of Ann Arbor Street 

Fund, materials , etc. . . 38.00 
Dietzel's Shoe Store, ma­

terials 12.25 
John M. Feiner, mater ia ls 20.00 
Har r i s Seed Co., mater ia ls 265.00 
Schlenker 's Hardware , ma­

terials 112.00 
S. A. Elsifor, contingencies 25.00 
E. A. Gallup, contingen­

cies 5.00 
A. D. Maulbetsch, contin­

gencies 20.2;; 
Wash tenaw Abstract Co. 

contingencies 21.25 
J. M. Woollomes, contin­

gencies 1.00 

Total $ 556.44 

P a r k Fund total in­
cluding salary $1,962.19 

Street Fund 
Phil ip Adam, labor $ 61.25 
L. G. Bird, labor 123.90 
Otto Blaess, labor • 87.00 
Geo. Clough, labor 67.50 
Camden Dempsev. l a b o r . . 73.20 
Adolph Finkbeiner , labor 54.40 
Fred Hanselman, labor . . 94.90 
Em. Holzapfel labor . . . . 73.20 
Sam Kalmbach, labor . . . 31.00 
Wm. Keppler, labor 88.20 
Ar thu r Klaeger, labor . . . . 48.60 
Fred Mack, labor 66.00 
Fred Malke, labor 52.40 
J ames Mason, labor 88.40 
Creo. Menice, labor 81.00 
Chris, Paul , labor 84.00 
Chris. Pfaus, labor 47.00 
Ar thur Raus . labor 87.00 
Ed Roehm, labor 78.60 
Otto Schantz. labor 73.80 
Ed. Schweickert, labor . . . 93.75 
Carl Seeger, labor 58.75 



COMMON COUNCIL—^JUNE 6, 1927 83 

Herman Stoll, labor 79.50 E. E. LUCAS, 
Theo. Stollsteimer, labor . 61.50 Finance Committee. 
l^'red Ulrich, labor 115.6C Aid. Lutz moved the adoption of 
Martin Walsh, labor 87.60 report , which was adopted by fol-
Ike Warner , labor 53.75 lowing vote: Yeas, Aid. Jocelyn, 
Wni. Wayman, labor . . . . 58.75 Slauson, Graf, Maulbetsch, Lucas, 
Chas Flewelling, team . . . 117.50 Hammial , Draper , Dorow, Sever-
Cari Rehberg, team 108.5f ance. F reeman . Bursley, Fisher. 
jaKe Weber, team 117.50 Lutz, Pres . Woolbury. 14. Nays. 
J a k e Young, team 102.50 none. 

Aid Lutz presented City Engi-
Total labor $2,516.55 neer 's progress estimate, approved 

J D. McNutt, contingencies 95:30 by Board of Public Works J u n e 1, 
1927, as follows: 

Street Fund total in- Pavement Dist. No. 76, first esti-
cluding salaries $3,061.85 mate, Ann Arbor Construction Co., 

Reranitulatlon contractor, amount due, $4,770.00. 
Kecapituiauon Moved by Aid. Lutz, t ha t esti-

Contingent $8,154.o5 ^ a t e be allowed and City Clerk be 
Fire 2,566.37 instructed to draw war ran t for 
Police 2,090.54 amoun t due. 
Poor 205.13 Adopted by following vote: Yeas, 
Cemetery 197.81 Aid. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul-
Street Lighting 2,186.19 betsch, Lucas, Hammial , Draper , 
Building Sidewalk 75.00 Dorow, Severance, Freeman, Burs-
Water Works 7,400.52 ley, Fisher, Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 
Pa rk 1,962.19 14. Nays, none. 
Street . . . . 3,061.85 Budget Committee Report 

—— To the Honorable, the Common 
City Funds total . . .$27,900.15 Council, Gent lemen: 

Ann Arbor Mich. ^ Your Budget Committee respect-
June 6 19-*'" ^"Ily recommends tha t the office of 

To the Finance Committ te of the l^^ p̂ ^̂ y Treasurer shall be open 
Common Council. 1%"" the general pub Ic from 8 to 

Gentlemen- ^^ ^- ™- ^^^ from 1 to 5 p. m., ex-
I have examined the foregoing ^^^^ «" Sundays, holidays and Sat-

a « « ^ „ « 4 - ^ »! ^ -̂v. r-.4. ^ ' u rday afternoons; provided, tha t 
Arhn L ^ ^ T hLph^ ^ V^ r / ' " s^i<i office shall remain open from 
Arbor and I hereby certify tn.u j t^ 4 p. m. on Saturdays from the 
taey a re correct to the best of my ^^^^ ^ ^^ j ^ I ^^ ^^^ ^^^^ ^ 
knowledge Complying with rule ^f August inclusive and during the 
XXI the following war ran t s were ^^onth of December and the last 
drawn to save discount and a re ^wo Saturdays in the months of 
not included in above reoort . Con- J a n u a r y and February . 
tmgent fund, Municipal Garage, Respectfully submitted, 
Clark Equipment Co., mater ia ls , E . E . Lucas, H. M. Slauson, S. S. 
$53.35. Street fund. The Dow Hammial , Wm. C. Maulbetsch, C 
Chemical Co., materials , $5,342.52. c . Freeman, E. L. Severance, 

Respectfully submitted, Geo. J. Lutz, J r . Budget Com-
ISAAC G. REYNOLDS, mit tee. 

City Clerk. Aid. Lucas moved the adoption 
To the Honorable, the Commo,n of report , which was adopted by 

Council, following vote: Yeas, Aid. Jocelyn, 
Gentlemen: Slauson, Graf, Maulbetsch, Lucas, 

Your Finance Committee has Hammial , Draper , Dorow, Sever-
reviewed the foregoing report ^^^ce, Freeman, Bursley, Fisher, 
w a r r a n t s for salaries were drawn Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 14. Nays, 
June 1, 1927. We recommend tha t ^ ^ ^ e . 
sarne be approved and tha t war- Sewer Committee Report 
ran t s be ordered drawn for fore- '̂ 'o the Honorable, the Common 
going accounts and tha t action of Council, 
City Clerk in drawing war ran t s to Gent lemen: 
save discount be concurred in. Your Sewer committee, to whom 

GEO. J. LUTZ, was referred the estimates and 
H. M. SLAUSON, repor ts of the City Engineer rela-



84 COMMON COUNCIL—JUNE 6, 1927 

tive to construct ion of la teral 
sewers in la teral sewer dis t r ic ts : 
No. 171, On Miner Street from 
Pear l Street Nor th to the 
Nor th line of F red Heusel 's 
proper ty ; No. 172, on Elder Blvd., 
Lutz Ave., and Madison Street 
between Eber Whi te Boulevard and 
the Easter ly end of said Street 
and outlet sewer across pr ivate 
proper ty to Madison Street ; begs 
leave to report t h a t we have had 
such est imates and repor ts , as 
well as the resolution of t he Com­
mon Council, under considerat ion 
and have made due inquiry re la t ­
ing thereto and have hea rd all 
persons desiring to be heard in the 
premises, and your commit tee is 
of the opinion tha t there is neces­
sity for the construct ion of said 
lateral sewers and recommends 
tha t special taxing or assessment 
districts be fixed by the Common 
Council upon and against which 
the construction of said sewers be 
charged, street intersect ions ex­
cepted, pursuant to the ordinance 
in such case made and provided 
and tha t resolutions fixing the 
boundaries of said sewer distr icts 
be prepared by the City Engineer 
and the Board of Public W o r k s be 
ordered to advert ise for bids for 
the construct ion of said sewers, 
and the construction of said sewers 
is hereby deemed and declared to 
be necessary public improvements . 

Respectfully submit ted, 
S. S. HAMMIAL 
A. W. DOROW 
B. H. GRAF 
L. P . F I S H E R 
E. E. LUCAS. 
L. P . JOCEL.YN 
J. A. BURSLEY 

Sewer Committee 
Aid. Hammia l moved the adopt ­

ion of report , which was adopted 
by following vote: Yeas, Aid. Joce-
lyn, Slauson, Graf, Maulbetsch, 
Lucas, Hammial , Draper , Dorow, 
Severance, F reeman , Bursley, 
Fisher, Lutz, Pres . Woodbury, 14. 
Nays, none. 
By Aid. Hammial , 

Resolved, t ha t a s torm sewer be 
constructed on Montgomery Ave., 
and on Montgomery Ave. extended 
from Murray-Washington drain to 
Abbot Ave,, and on Abbot Ave from 
Montgomery Ave. to Ravena Blvd. 
and the Board of Public Works be 

requested to cause plans, specifica­
tions and prel iminary est imate of 
cost to be prepared. 

Resolved, further, t ha t the con­
struct ion of said sewer is hereby 
deemed and declared to be a neces­
sary public improvement . 

Adopted by following vote: Yeas. 
Aid. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul­
betsch, Lucas, Hammial , Draper, 
Dorow, Severance, F reeman , Burs-
ley, Fisher, Lutz, Pres . Woodbury, 
14. Nays, none. 

Street Oommittee Report 
To the Honorable, the Common 
Council, Gent lemen: 

Your Street Committee respect­
fully r ecommends : 

1. Tha t the plat of "Baldwin 
Place" be approved, and the bond 
given by Louis P . and Elizabeth D. 
Hall to g rade and gravel the street 
in said subdivision, which bond has 
been approved by the City Attor­
ney be accepted. 

2. That the Board of Public 
Works be instructed to cause Allen 
Drive from Dexter Ave. to Glen 
Drive and Glen Drive from Jackson 
Ave. to Dexter Ave. to be graded. 

Respectfully submitted, 
Wm. C. Maulbetsch, L. P. Fisher, 

E. L. Severance, L. P. Jocelyn, J . 
A. Bursley, Street Committee. 
Aid. Maulbetsch m o v e d the 

adoption of report , which was 
adopted by following vote: Yeas, 
Aid. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul­
betsch, Lucas, Hammial , Draper, 
Dorow, Severance, F reeman , Burs­
ley, Fisher, Lutz, Pres . Woodbury, 
14. Navs. none. 

Pavement Resolution 
By Aid. Maulbetsch: 

Whereas , this Common Council 
has been applied to in wri t ing by 
a majority of the owners of the 
lands, which a re liable to be as­
sessed for the payment of the con­
struct ion of the same, praying for 
the grading, curbing, paving, 
opening and widening of West 
Huron Street between Ashley 
Street and the Ann Arbor Rai l­
road Company r ight of way, wi th­
in the corporate limits of the city 
of Ann Arbor, Michigan, and 

WTiereas, the grading, curbing 
paving, opening and widening of 
t ha t pa r t of West Huron Street, 
within the limits aforesaid, is 
deemed and declared to be a 
necessary public improvement; 
therefore be it 

Resolved, and it is hereby de-



COMMON COUNCII/—JUNE 6, 1927 

clared to be the purpose of t h e 
Common Council to cause said 
West Huron Street, within t he 
limits aforesaid, to be graded, 
curbed, paved, opened and widen­
ed under the char ter and ordin­
ances of the city of Ann Arbor, 
and in pursuance of the prayer 
of said petit ioners. 

Resolved, further, t h a t the cost 
and expense of the construction of 
said public improvement shall be 
charged, assessed and paid as fol­
lows: All street a.nd public alley 
intersections and twenty per cent 
of the remaining shall be paid by 
the city and the remainder shall 
be assessed and paid by special a s ­
sessment levied and assessed ac ­
cording to benefits on and against 
all the lands, tenements and 
premises lying on or fronting said 
w e s t Huron Street, within t he 
limits aforesaid. 

Resolved, further, t ha t the said 
petition along with this de te rmin­
ation be and the same is hereby 
referred to the Board of Public 
Works to report to the council 
with all convenient dispatch suit­
able plans with specifications for 
the said proposed improvement , 
the kind and quality of mater ia l 
to be used therefore, together 
with an es t imate of the probable 
cost and expense of such public 
improvement . 

Adopted by following vote: Yeas, 
Aid. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul-
betsch, Lucas, Hammial , Draper , 
Dorow, Severance, Freeman, Burs-
ley, Fisher, Lutz, Pres . Woodbury, 
14. Nays, none. 

Sidewalk Committee Report 
To the Honorable, the Common 

Council: 
Gentlemen—Your Sidewalk Com­

mit tee respectfully recommends 
tha t the following sidewalks be 
ordered built and the following res­
olution adopted: 

Resolved, Tha t the grading and 
construction of sidewalks herein­
after mentioned is deemed and de­
clared to be necessary public im­
provements : 

Therefore, I t is hereby ordered 
tha t Por t land Cement concrete 
sidewalks be graded, built and con­
structed in the City of Ann Arbor 
on and along the following prop­
erty; width of walk to be five feet 
unless otherwise s ta ted: 

Broadway, West Side— 
No. 1517 southward to and in* 

eluding No. 1501. Widen No. 
1447 to five feet. 

Lots 26, 27, 28, 29 and the NEly 
14 1-2 ft. of lot 3C Traver 's Add., 
also a parcel of land par t of Sec. 
21 Ann Arbor adjoining lot 2 6 
Traver ' s Add., on the NE being 
108 ft. on the NW'y line of Broad­
way by 181 1-2 deep. 

Broadway Eas t Side— 
Nos. 1230, 1300, 1308, 1312 and 

beginning with No. 1404, nor th ­
ward to and including No. 1422. 

Lots 58, 59, 60, 61 and the NEIy 
1-2 of lot 57 Traver 's Add. Lota 
54 and 55, Traver 's Add., also a 
parcel of land par t of Sec. 21, Ann 
Arbor adjoining lot 54 Traver 's 
Add. On the SW being 200 ft. of 
SEly line of Broadway by 132 tt. 
deep. 

East William Street, North 
Side— 

Driveway betweea University 
Shoe Shop and F ra t House woht 
Of alley. 

The S 23 ft. of lot 11, B 3 S, R 9 
East . 

East William Street, Souih 
Side— 

Driveway between Nos. 412 and 
414; No. 510 two long blocks, No. 
520, four blocks. 

Lot 16 except the W 33 ft. B 4 3, 
R 7 E. The E 42 ft. of lot 16. 
B 4 S, R 8 E. The W 14 ft. of 
lot 16 and the E 27 3-4 ft. of lo^ 
1, B 4 S, R 8 East . 

South Division Street. East 
S i d e -

Beginning with No. 425 south­
ward to Jefferson St. 

Lots 5. 6, 7 and 8, B 4 S, R 7 E, 
Ann Arbor Land Co.'s Add. ex­
cept the E 4 ft. of the S 52 ft. of 
lot 8. 

South Division Street, West 
S i d e -

On West side of No. 402 Jef­
ferson St. lower two blocks to 
sidewalk grade ; East side of No. 
342 East Madison St. No. 702 on 
John St. side, Driveway and four 
blocks. 

Lot 1 except the E 38 ft. B 5 S. 
R 7 E. Lot 14 except the S 75 ft. 
B 6 S, R 6 E. Maynard and Mor­
gan's add. The N 35 ft. of the E 
66 ft. of lot 19, Weinbergs Sub­
division. 

Hill Street E. South Side- N o . 
1100— 



86 COMMON COUNCIL—JUNE 6, 1927 

Lot 1 and the W 6 ft. of lot 2. 
B 2 Hill 's Add., except the S 33 
ft. 

South Main Street, Eas t S i d e -
Beginning with No. I C l l south­

ward to last lot nor th of Keecn 
Avenue. 

The S 52 ft. of lots 41 and 42 
Brown and Bach's Add. Lots 5'̂  
and 59 G. F. Allmendinger 'y Fif?t 
Add. 

South Main Street. West Side— 
From Schneider Oil Station 

nor thward to the first s treet . 
Lot 179, Oak Crest No. 1. A 

parcel of land par t of Sec. 32 Ann 
Arbor bounded N by Oak Crest 
No. 1, S by City boundary line, E 
by S. Main St. and W. by a line 
parallel to and 210 ft. W. of W 
line of S. Main St. 

Respectfully submitted, 
H. M. SLAUSON. 
•W. J. DRAPER, 
A. W. DOROW, 
B. H. GRAF, 
GEO. J. LUTZ, JR., 

Sidewalk Commit tee . 
Aid. Slauson moved t h e adopt ion 

of report which was adopted by 
following vote: Yeas, Aid. Jocelyn, 
Slauson, Graf, Maulbetsch, Lucas, 
Hammial , Draper , Dorow, Sever­
ance, Freeman, Bursley, Fisher , 
Lutz, Pres . Woodbury, 14. Nays, 
none. 

Moved by Aid. Slauson, t h a t peti­
tion of Albert S. Lutz to construct 
sidewalks along his proper ty be 
granted under usual restr ict ions. 

Adopted by following vote : Yeas, 
Aid. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul­
betsch, Lucas, Hammial , Draper , 
Dorow, Severance, F reeman , Burs-
ley, Fisher, Lutz, Pres . Woodbury, 
14. Nays, none. 

Bond Committee Report 
To the Honorable, the Common 
Council, Gent lemen: 

Your Bond and License Commit­
tee has had the following bond for 
erection and installation of elec­
tr ic sign under consideration and 
recommends approval of same: 
H a r p e r Bat tery and Tire Company 
principal ; Aaron T. Walker and 
W. M, Yahr, sureties. 

Respectfully submit ted, 
B. H. Graf, A. W. Dorow, C. C. 

Freeman, Bond & License Com­
mit tee. 
Aid. Graf moved the adoption of 

report , which was adopted by fol­
lowing vote: Yeas, Aid. Jocelyn, 
Slauson, Graf, Maulbetsch, Lucas, 

Hammial , Draper , Dorow, Severr 
ance, F reeman , Bursley, Fisher, 
Lutz, Pres . Woodbury, 14. Nays, 
none. 

City Offices 
Repor t s of City Treasurer and 

Clerk for month of May received 
and ordered on file. 

Summary of City Treasurer ' s re ­
port and annua l report of Fire De­
pa r tmen t received and ordered 
printed in t he minutes . 

Summary of City Treasurer's 
Report. See Table No. 1 

Annual Report of Fire Department 
To the Honorable Board of 
F i re Commissioners: 
Gent lemen: 

I herewith submit the 38th an­
nual report of Fire Depar tment 
from April 1, 1926 to March 31, 
1^27. 

We have same equipment as last 
year, and about the same amount 
of supplies. 

Total number of fires 255. 
Laid 19,500 feet of hose. 
Used 1,662 gallons of chemicals. 

used 2 774 feet of ladders. 
Traveled 250 miles. 
Total expenses of operat ing de­

p a r t m e n t $61,483.87. 
Total value involved: On build­

ings and contents $3,590,000.00-
Insurance on buildings where 

fires occurred $2,350,000.00. 
Insurance on contents where 

fires occurred, $89,400-
Loss on buildings $72,124.93. 
Loss on contents $21,257.59. 
In closing I wish to extend my 

thanks to his honor, the Mayor, 
and all City officials for courtes­
ies shown to members of the De­
pa r tmen t and myself. 

. CHAS. ANL>RKWS 
Chief of F i re Depar tment 

Moved by Aid. Lucas, tha t the 
action of t he Board of Public 
Works, presented at this meeting, 
relative to compensation for em­
ployees of said depar tment , be con­
curred in. 

Adopted by following vote: Yeas, 
Aid. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul­
betsch, Lucas, Hammial , Draper . 
Dorow, Severance, Freeman, Burs­
ley, Fisher, Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 
14. Nays. none. 

Moved by Aid. Lucas, t ha t request 
of Board of Public Works to 
purchase one new grader a t cost 



Table No . 1. 

C o n t i n g e n t 
C e m t e r y S i n k i n g 
C e m e t e r y - . . . 
F i r e D e p a r t m e n t 
Po l ice 
P o o r 
S t r e e t 
P a r k 
S t r e e t L i g h t 
S i d e w a l k B u i l d i n g 
B r i d g e , C u l v e r t a n d C r o s s w a l k . . . . 
W a t e r W o r k s G e n e r a l F u n d 
Specia l W a t e r W o r k s ( C o m p l e t i o n ) 
W a t e r D e p a r t m e n t S i n k i n g F u n d . . 
W a t e r — ( H y d r a n t , R e n t a l , e tc . ) . . . 
U n c o l l e c t e d C i ty T a x 
D e l i n q u e n t T a x 
F u l l e r St . B r i d g e 
P i t t s f i e ld -Ann A r b o r D r a i n 
Al len ' s C r e e k D r a i n 
R e j e c t e d T a x 
S t a t e a n d C o u n t y T a x F u n d s 
Sewer F u n d s 
P a v i n g F u n d s 
C u r b a n d G u t t e r F u n d s 

CITY T R E A S U E R ' S 

R e c e i p t s 
3,512.18 

105.00 
6.00 
3.92 

R E P O R T 
Dis­

b u r s e m e n t s 
$ 10,002.70 

467.87 
301.49 

13,941.99 

3,951.57 

301.69 
10,486.35 

1,005.48 
1,390.68 

128.60 

$ 35,602.82 
161,816.33 

117.75 
,131.67 
,901.46 
260.65 
,875.56 
,799.18 
,198.80 

99.00 

M o n t h e n d i n g May 31, 1927. 
W a r r a n t s 

On H a n d O v e r d r a w n O u t s t a n d ' g 
$ 27,113.75 $ 81.95 

525.30 
543.76 

18,461.75 
3,343.03 
1,172.73 

10,802.92 

3,642.10 
• 5,444.23 

908.61 
140,171.30 

2,595.44 
3,125.23 

362.07 
37,321.82 

6,057.79 
1,506.02 

16,869.13 
2,765.92 

$ 11,782.65 9,079.33 

6,016.50 
1,213.51 

45,979.19 
32,588.84 
89.854.59 
64,287.64 

20,921.45 
139.958.31 
34,700.06 

22.314.74 
78,232.60 
41,500.97 

$192,355.93 $354,474.00 $349,410.78 $16,391.29 

o 

o 

O 

I 
05 

CO 

--a 

$197,419.15 
W a r r a n t s pa id , $42,189.69; c h e c k s p a i d . $15,166.24 192,355.93 

$ 5.063.22 

349.410.78 

$ 5,063.22 $16,391.29 
alb 
•4 



The Honorable Common Council of the City of Ann Arbor : The Ann Arbor Savings Bank 
This is to certify t ha t t he re was on deposit in the Ann Arbor Savings Bank to the credit of the 

City of Ann Arbor, Theodore J. Schmidt, City Treasurer , the sumof Fou r Thousand Six Hundred 
Twenty-four and 83.100 ($4,624.83) Dollars a t the close of business May, 31, 1927. 

Ann Arbor, Michigan, J u n e 1, 1927 A L F R E D F . STAEB, Asst. Cash. 
RECAPITULATION 

State and County Funds on hand $ 45,979.19 
Sewer Funds on Hand 10,274.10 
Pavement Funds on, Hand 11,621.99 
Curb and Gutter Funds on Hand 22,786.67 

$ 90,661.95 
City Funds Overdrawn 85,598.73 

On Hand June 1, 1927 $ 5,063.22 
Ann Arbor Savings Bank Balance $ 4,624.83 
Cash and Checks in Vault 438.39 

On Hand June 1, 1927 $ 5,063.22 
THEO. J. SCHMIDT, CITY Treasurer . 

not to exceed $2,700.00 be granted. 14. Nays, none. Central Rai l road was referred to 
Adopted by following vote: Yeas, Matter of repair ing brick pier at Railway and Street Committees. 

Aid. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul- Jackson Ave. and Ravena Blvd. On motion of Aid. Bursley, 
betsch, Lucas, Hammial , Draper , was referred to Street Committee. Council adjourned. 
Dorow, Severance, Freeman, Burs- Matter of plans for proposed ISAAC G. REYNOLDS, 
ley, Fisher, Lutz, Pres . Woodbury, Broadway bridge over Michigan City Clerk. 

00 
00 

o 
O 

o 

o 
o 

a 

T 
a 

C5 

t o 
- J 


